
RUSSELL BEGAYE PRESIDENT 
THE NAVAJO NATION JONATHANNEZ VICEPRESIDENT 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

Honorable LoRenzo Bates, Speaker 

~ 
Russell Begaye, President 
THE NAVAJO NATION 

ovember 16, 2015 

Resolution No. C0-47-15: RELATING TO HEALTH, EDUCATION AND 
HUMAN SERVICES, BUDGET AND FINANCE AND NAABIK' iY ATI; 
APPROVING A NAVAJO NATION GRANT AND SUPPLEMENTAL 
FUNDING FROM THE UNDESIGNATED, UNRESERVED FUND 
BALANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,418,660.21 FOR ST. MICHAELS 
ASSOCIATION FOR SPECIAL EDUCATION, INC. AND WAIVE 12 
N.N.C. 820(J) 

Pursuant to 2 .N.C. 1005 (C)(l 0), action for Legislation C0-47-15 is being submitted to 

the Navajo Nation Council, through the Office of the Speaker within the ten (1 0) days 
requirement. Furthermore, the Navajo Nation President has line item veto authority for budget 

items within the annual Navajo ation Comprehensive Budget or Supplemental appropriations, 
which are not subject to override by the avajo Nation Council. 2 .N.C. 164(A)(l7). 

After careful consideration and consultation with the Divisions, I have decided to 
exercise my line item veto and line-item veto the following items in Exhibit "A" under Section 
Two. Approving Navajo Nation Grant and Supplemental Funding from the Undesignated, 
Un reserved Fund Balance in the amount of $2,418,660.21 for St. Michael's Association for 
Special Education, Inc.: 

1. THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY; Page 1; Part III. 
BUDGET SUMMARY; 2001 Personnel Expenses in the total amount of$1,117,777. 

POST OFFICE BOX 7440 I WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 I PH: (928) 871-7000 I FAX: (928) 8714025 



2. THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY; Page 4; Object Code 
3230, Personal Travel for total amount of $7,500: 

a. 3240 Meals 3 days x 60/day x 25 staff= 4,500 and 
b. 3250, Lodging $100 x 30 days= 3,000 

3. THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY; Page 4; 4000 
Supplies; Object Code 4200 for total amount of $200,911: 

a. 4210 Replace old Macintosh Computer equipment (20 bundle x $4000 each = 
$80,000); 

b. 4210 Copying Equipment (3 x $333.34 each = $10,000) 
c. 4210 5 Students Training work Stations (5 x $3000 = $15,000) 

d. 4230 2010 Dell Server Equipment Technology; License, Install (1 Lot@ 
$62,400) 

e. 4230 2009 Finance & Administration Fund Accounting Software (1 Lot@ 
33,511) 

4. THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY; Page 5; 6040 
Services for total amount of $367,500 

a. 6050 Building R&M Services: 
i. Double Hogan Classroom $92,300 

n. Primary Classroom - Log House $84,800 
iii. Hogan Classroom- $67,600 
tv. Solar Classroom Building $122,800 

5. THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY; Page 5; Object Code 
6550, Contractual Services; 6520 Consulting for Total amount of $95,500: 

a. 6530 Contractual Services Fees; Outside Contractual Trainers for 
Direct. Com staff @ $25,000 

b. 6630 Professional Conference 15 staff x 1,500 = 22,500 
c. 6540 Contractual Services Fees: Outside Contractual Trainers for 

Direct.Com staff, Training Costs for On-line Direct Support staff 1,200 per 
course x 40 staff= $48,000 

The total amount line-item vetoed 1s $1 ,789,188. The justification for use of the 
President's line-item veto is set forth below. 

Pursuant to Title 12, Appropriations Act, the Navajo Nation government is to be used to 
efficiently fund the avajo Nation government, including the distribution of funds to the 

POST OFFICE BOX 7440 I WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 I PH: (928) 871-7000 I FAX: (928) 8714025 



departments and programs in providing services for our Navajo Nation, to provide for public 
facilities and maintenance of the Navajo Nation' s public facilities . 

The Undesignated, Unreserved Fund Balance ("UUFB") is an appropriation by the 

Navajo Nation and historically has not used for private non-profit organizations such as Saint 

Michaels Special Education, Inc. The UUFB is primarily used for government shortfalls, Navajo 
ation departments and programs to provide services for our people such as power-line 

extensions, roads, chapterhouse improvements and renovations. Historically, private non-profit 
organization funding requests through the UUFB are denied. In fact, the 22nd Navajo Nation 

Council approved one (1) private non-profit organization using UUFB funds, which was for a 
nursing home for our Navajo elders. 

The reason this kind of practice is not supported is private entities are independent from 

the avajo Nation government. In other words, these private entities are not responsible to the 

Navajo Nation government in the use or accountability of those funds. As such, the Navajo 

Nation runs the risk that once the funds are disbursed it may not be used properly or as approved 

since these private entities are independent of the Government. 

Furthermore, the Navajo Nation itself is limited in funds and the need for services to all 

of our Navajo people is great. The main purpose in creating a non-profit organization is access 
to grants and other sources of funding offered at the tribe, state and federal levels. As such, this 

Administration encourages that the Saint Michael 's Special Education, Inc. bring in grant writers 

and be diligent in identifying the many sources of funds available for this type of organization. 

Having said this and as we discussed, it is important the direct services to our students be 

funded. This is a rare exception for this Administration, as I have been entrusted to protect the 
overall budget of this Government and act in the best interest of the Navajo people. 

For these reasons, I exercise my line-item veto authority pursuant to 2 N.N.C. 
164(A)(17). I hereby direct the Office of the Management and Budget to make the adjustments to 

the budget as needed for the line-item vetoes. 

POST OFFICE BOX 7440 I WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 I PH: (928) 871-7000 I FAX: (928) 8714025 



RESOLUTION OF THE 
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL 

23rd NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - First Year, 2015 

AN ACTION 

C0-47-15 

RELATING TO HEALTH, EDUCATION AND HUMAN SERVICES, BUDGET AND 
FINANCE AND NAABIK' IYATf; APPROVING A NAVAJO NATION GRANT AND 
SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING FROM THE UNDESIGNATED, UNRESERVED FUND 
BALANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,418,660.21 FOR ST. MICHAELS 
ASSOCIATION FOR SPECIAL EDUCATION, INC. AND WAIVE 12 N. N.C. 
§820 (J) 

BE IT ENACTED: 

Section One. Findings 

A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the 
Navajo Nation, pur suant to 2 N.N . C. § 102 (A); and 

B. Pursuant to 2 N.N.C. 
that requires final 
must be assigned to 
is considered by the 

§ 164 (A) ( 9) , a proposed resolution 
action by the Navajo Nation Council 
the Naabik' iyati' Committee before it 

Navajo Nation Council; and 

C. Pursuant to 2 N.N . C . § 300 (C) (1), (3) and (4), the Budget 
and Finance Committee is authorized to recommend adoption 
of resolutions related to the e x penditure of the Navajo 
Nation's financial resources; and 

D. Pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 400 et seq., the Health, Education 
and Human Services Committee generally oversees matters 
relative to health, education and social services affecting 
the Navajo Nation, among other duties and responsibilities; 
and 

E. Pursuant to 12 N.N.C. § 820(M), all requests for annual 
operating funds and supplemental funds must be submitted to 
the Office of Management and Budget for budget impact 
analysis. This analysis was done on March 31, 2015; see 
also OMB memorandum dated March 10, 2015 (as attached to 
budget documents hereof); and, 

Page 1 of 4 



C0-47-15 

F. Pursuant to 12 N. N.C. § 820 (L) , the Navajo Nation Council 
may adopt and approv e supplemental appr opriations to the 
Annual Comprehensive Budget during the fiscal y ear. 
Supplemental appropriat i ons of General Funds within the 
current fiscal year are permitted, (1) if and when 
additional sources of revenues above and beyond the initial 
or current revenue projections are projected and which are 
also in excess of the reserve amount set for in § 820(J) or 
(2) when the Unreserved, Undesignated Fund balance is in 
excess of the reserve amount set forth at§ 820(J); and 

G. The Navajo Nation finds it in the best interest 
Supplemental Appropriations for the St. 
Association for Special Education, Inc. 

to approve 
Michaels 

Section Two. Approving Navajo Nation Grant and Supplemental 
Funding from the Undesignated, Unreserved Fund Balance in the 
amount of $2,418,660.21 for St. Michaels Association for Special 
Education, Inc. 

A. The Navajo Nation Council, having received certification by 
the Office of the Controller, attached as Exhibit B, of the 
availability of certain funds from the Unreserved, 
Undesignated Fund Balance (UUFB) for supplemental 
appropriation hereby approves the supplemental 
appropriation of $2,418,660.21 for St. Michaels Association 
for Special Education, Inc. as further described in budget 
documents attached as Exhibit A. 

B. This supplemental appropriation of $2,418, 660.21 shall be 
to a new Business Unit Number and from that amount of funds 
that exceeds the minimum fund balance of the UUFB. 

Section Three. Waiver 

In the event the need arises, the Navajo Nation Council 
waives 12 N.N.C. § 820(J) regarding the Minimum Fund balance for 
Unreserved, Undesignated Fund, which states the Minimum Fund 
Balance "shall be maintained at not less than ten (10%) of the 
Navajo Nation's General Fund Operating Budget for the prior 
fiscal year, excluding expenditures for Capital Improvement 
Projects as determined by the Controller. The Minimum Fund 
balance may be amended only by two - thirds (2/3) vote of the full 
membership of the Navajo Nation Council." 

Pa ge 2 of 4 



C0-47-15 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly 
considered by the Navajo Nation Council at a duly called meeting 
in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona) at which a quorum was 
present and that the same was passed by a vote of 21 in favor 
and 0 opposed, this 21st day of October 2015. 

Motion: 
Second: 

Honorable Davis Filfred 
Honorable Jonathan Perry 

ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT: 

1. I hereby sign into law the foregoing 
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. 
§1005 (C) (10), on this day 
of 2015. 

Russell Begaye, President 
Navajo Nation 

2. I hereby veto the foregoing 
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. 
§1005 (C) (11), this day of 

2015 for the reason(s) 
expressed in the attached letter to 
the Speaker. 

Russell Begaye, President 
Navajo Nation 

Page 3 o f 4 

LoRenzo Bates, Speaker 
Navajo Nation Council 



3. I hereby line-item veto the foregoing 
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. 
§ 1 0 0 5 ( C) ( 1 0 ) and 2 N .)] . c . § 16 4 

. ~A) (17), on this J~:t:f_ day of 
~~~ , 2015. The justification 

of my line-item veto is set forth by 

Page 4 of 4 

C0-47-15 



I 

FY 2016 
THE NAVAJO NATION 

PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY 

PART I. Business Unit No.: NEW Program Title: St. Michaels Association for Special Education, Inc. 

Prepared By: Michelle Spencer, Executive Dir Phone No.: (928) 871-2800 Email Address: 

%of 
PART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S) Fiscal Year Term Amount Total PART Il l. BUDGET SUMMARY 

UUFB 10/1/15 - 9/30/16 2,418,660.21 36% 
Fund Type 

DOl BIE POA13PXOxxxx 10/1/15 - 9/30/16 736,549.00 11% Code 

CA Az School Districts 10/1/15-9/30/16 980,713.00 15% 2001 Personnel Expenses 1 

ICA Nm Grant Schools 10/1/15- 9/30/16 338,852.00 5% 3000 Travel Expenses 1 

DHH Medical Assist Az 10/1/15 - 9/30/16 1 ,212, 755.00 18% 3500 Meeting Expenses 

DOl NN DFS C9981 10/1/15-9/30/16 949,318.00 14% 4000 Supplies 1 

5000 Lease and Rental 

5500 Communications and Uti li ties 

6000 Repairs and Maintenance 1 

6500 Contractual Services 1 

7000 Special Transactions 

8000 Public Assistance 

9000 Capital Outlay 1 

9500 Matching Funds 

9500 Indirect Cost 

TOTAL 

PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES 

Total # of Positions Budgeted: I 

Total# of Permanently Assigned Vehicles: 
. 
:,.'".._,... I TOTAL: $6,636,847.21 100% 

PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE. 

Page 1 of ___j_Q 

Division/Branch: 

msQencer@smase. or9 

(A) (B) (C) 

NNC Approved Difference 
Original Budget Proposed Budget (Column B ·A) 

0 1 '117,777 1 '117,777 

0 146,972 146,972 

0 0 

0 234,911 234,911 

0 0 

0 0 

0 367,500 367,500 

0 143,500 143,500 

0 0 

0 0 

0 408,000 408,000 

0 0 

0 

$0.00 2,418,660.00 2,418,660.00 

(D) (E) 

121 

I I 12 

~ Miohelle~.e.--
SUBMITTED BY: Program ~anager's ~arne and Signature I Date 

_:;1 ~ -zR'{-~ , ,-zr-15 
APPROVED £Division Dire ~iefs Printed Name and Signature I Date 

~ 
NNOMB-BF1 

I 



FY 2016 

PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: 

Business Unit No.: NEW 

THE NAVAJO NATION 
PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 

Program NamefTitle: 

PART II. PLAN OF OPERATION REFERENCE/LEGISLATED PROGRAM PURPOSE: 

Page 2 of 10 

St. Michaels Association for Special Education, Inc. 

Funds will be utilized to promote and provide a coordinated accessible system of quality services for Navajo children and adults with developmental disabilities and their famil ies, in accordance with our Articles of Incorporation and Mission 
Statement. 

PART Ill. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: I 1stQTR I 2nd QTR I 3rd QTR I 4th QTR 

I Goal I Actual I Goal I Actual I Goal I Actual I Goal I Actual 

1. Program Performance Area: 

Transitiion 

Goal Statement: 

SMASE will place 12 qualified adult clients in part time work, volunteer or self employment situations. I 6c/ients I I 6c/ients I I 6 clients I I 6c/ients I 
2. Program Performance Area: 

Training 

Goal Statement: 

SMASE will train direct staff (50) in best treatment practices in DTA, Residentianal & Education. I 10 I I 10 I l 25 key staff I l 25 key staff I 
3. Program Performance Area: 

Autism Programs 

Goal Statement: 

SMASE will establish 2 Autistic Support Classrooms trained in the best research based practices. I 1 I I 1 I I 1 classes ] I 1 classes I 
4. Program Performance Area: 

Transportation 

Goal Statement: 

SMASE will keep our 55 children/adults connected to their home and family. I 10 I I 15 I I 20 clients I I 35 clients I 
5. Program Performance Area: 

Compliance. 

Goal Statement: 

SMASE will pass 4 Biannual Reviews following DOD, BIE, Navajo Nation and AzDOE requirements. I 2 l I 2 I I 2 passed I I 2 passed I 
PART IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED. 

Michelle Spencer~ 
Program Manager's Pnnted Nameand ~ 

c:::: ;;::t_ ~~ f<tP -'~~ tS 
Division DirectoBranch Chiefs Printed Name and Signature I Date 

NNOMB-BF2 

i 

I 



DEPARTMENT OF DINE EDUCATION 
THE NAVAJO NATION 

P.O. Box 670 ·Window Rock, Arizona 86515 
PHONE (928) 871 -7475 · FAX (928) 871 - 7474 

* 

Jonathan Nez 
Vice-President 

October 12, 2015 
MEMORANDUM: 

TO: 

FROM: 
., uperintendent of Schools 

ucation - Administration 

DATE: October 1, 2015 

SUBJECT: STANDING DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY- FY 2016 (REVISED) 

During my absence from the office, the following individuals are authorized to act on my behalf, in the order 
they are placed, to ensure the proper and uninterrupted functioning of the Department of Dine Education by 
perform ing the routine duties required of the Superintendent of Schools: 

1. Timothy Benally, Assistant Superintendent 
Department of Dine Education - Administration 

2. Dr. Anselm Davis, Education Program Manager 
North Central Association/AdvancED (NCA/AdvancED) 

3. Ms. Rose Graham, Department Manager II 
Office ofNavajo Nation Scholarship and Financial 
Assistance (ONNSF A) 

ACKNOWLEDGED 

~\ 

This delegation authorizes my designee to review and approve all routine administrative, financial and personnel 
documents, with the understanding that they will consult with me as necessary. However, all requests for Off 
Reservation Travel (ORT) will follow the process outlined in the memo distributed on March 20, 2013 , 
authorizing only the Acting Superintendent to approve those requests. 

Please continue to bring all documents requiring the review and approval of the Superintendent of Schools to the 
Department of Dine Education-Administration Office. 

lfyou have any inquires relative to this matter, contact the DODE Admini stration Office at 928-871-7475. 
Your cooperation is expected and appreciated. 

xc: Honorable Russell Begaye, President, The Navajo ation 
Honorable Jonathan Nez, Vice President, The Navajo ation 
Robert Joe, Chief of Staff, Office of the President/Vice President 
Robert Willie, Acting Controller, Office of the Controller 
Dominic Beyal, Executive Director, Office of Management and Budget 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Or. Pauline M. Begay, President · Gloria Johns, Vice President · Marlene Burbank, Secretary 
Members: Dolly C. Begay · Delores Greyeyes · Patrick D. Lynch · Bennie Begay · Dr. Bernadette Todacheene 

Or. Tommy Lewis, Superintendent of Schools 



THE NAVAJO NATION 
FY 2016 DETAILED LINE ITEM BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION Page 4 of 10 

fART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: 

Program Name!Title: St. Michaels Association for Special Education NF:W Business Unit No.: . __ 

PART II. DETAILED BUDGET: 
(A) 

Object Code 
(LOD6) 

2001 PERSONNEL EXPE~ 

2110 !Regular 

2120 Fully funded position 

2200 I Salary Adjustment 

2220 Reinstate all staff reduced to 80% of salary to 100% of salary. 

2900 !Regular 

(B) 

Object Code Description and Justification 

2900 Fringe Benefits Calculation 20% (566,800+364,681x.20 = $186,296) 

3000 TRAVEL EXPENSES 

3110 IFLEET 

3100 Vehicle Use - Funds for Fleet Vehicles 

3112 Mileage for Transportation Fleet-School Busses, Vans for Student transp (240,000mi. x .575=$138,000) 

3113 Mileage for Medical Appointments for students and adults(2560 mi. x .575 = $ 1 ,472) 

3230 jPERSONAL TRAVEL 

3240 Meals 3 days x 60/day x 25 staff ($4,500) 

3250 Lodging $100 x 30 days ($3,000) 

4000 SUPPLIES 

4200 I Non Capital Assets 

4210 Replace old Macintosh Computer equipments (20 bundle x $4,000 each= $80,000) 

4210 Copying Equipment (3 x 3333.34 each= $10,000) 

4210 5 students training work stations (5 x $3,000 = $15,000) 

4410 jOPERATING SUPPLIES 

4520 Curriculum Printing (1 x $14,000 = $14,000) 

4540 General Education Supplies (Budget for School Year 1 x $20,000) 

TOTAL 

--

(C) (D) 

Total by Total by 

DETAILED MAJOR 

Object Code Object Code 

1,117,777 
I 

566,800 

364,681 

186,296 

146,972 

139,472 

7,500 

234,911 

200,911 

34,000 

1,499,660 1,499,660 

NNOMB-BF4 



THE NAVAJO NATION 
FY 2016 DETAILED LINE ITEM BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION 

PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION: 

Program NamefTitle: St. Michaels Association for Special Education 

PART II. DETAILED BUDGET: 
(A) 

Object Code 
(LOD6) 

6000 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 

6040 J Services 

6050 Building R&M Services 

Double Hogan Classroom $92,300 

Primary Classroom-Log House $84,800 

Hogan Classroom-$67,600 

Solar Classroom Building $122,800 

6500 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

6520 !cONSULTING 

(B) 

Object Code Description and Justification 

6530 Contractual Services Fees: Oulside Contractural Trainers for Direct. Com staff $25,000 

6530 Professional Conference 15 staff x $1 ,500 = $22,500 

Business Unit No.: 

Page _5_ of 10 

NEW ----------------------

(C) 

Total by 

DETAILED 

Object Code 

367,500 

95,500 

(D) 

Total by 

MAJOR 

Object Code 

367,500 

143,500 

6540 Contractual Services Fees: Oulside Contractual Trainers for Direct. Com staff, training cost for on-line direct support staff $1 ,200 per course x 40 staff = $48,000 

6910 jOTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

6912 Contractual Therapisls - $2,400 x 10 mons x 2 Therapisls =$48,000 

9000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 

9140 !Equipment 

9142 High Yeild Color Laser Printer ($679.99 + $65.00 x 7 = $5,214.93 + (15%tax) $782.24 = $5,997.17 + $2,002.82 ink= $8,000 

9180 jVehicles 

9164 One Transportation Vehicle-Specialized Van (Ford Star Trans 6 Wheel Chair or 12 Passenger Shuttle Bus 2 x $80,000 = $160,000 

9166 Transportation Vehicle Bus (Thomas 22 Passenger 2 x $120,000 = $240,000 

TOTAL 

48,000 

408,000 

8,000 

400,000 

919,000 919,000 

NNOMB-BF4 




































































































































































































































































